ORDINANCE 83-48

To Amend Chapter 6.08 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Entitled

"Cemeteries and Burials"

WHEREAS, on the 26th day of July, 1983, the Board of Public Works did, in Resolution 83-7-26, authorize that the United Presbyterian Cemetery be renamed White Oak Cemetery, ā copy of which Resolution is attached hereto and made a part hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. The cemetery known as the United Presbyterian Cemetery and located at 1100 West Seventh Street, Bloomington, Indiana, shall hereafter be known as the White Oak Cemetery; and Chapter 6.08 of the Bloomington Municipal Code entitled "Cemeteries and Burials" shall be amended to substitute the name White Oak Cemetery for the name United Presbyterian Cemetery where it occurs in that Chapter.

SECTION II. Severability. If any section of this ordinance or any part of any section shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions.

SECTION III. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 24 a day of (1983.)

Katherine Dilcher, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

anna Willian

Patricia Williams, City Clerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor upon this 25 day of augura

, 1983.

Patricia Williame

Patricia Williams, City Clerk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this R6 day of August

, 1983. milea alleso

Tomilea Allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance ratifies the Resolution of the Board of Public Works renaming the United Presbyterian Cemetery as the White Oak Cemetery, and changes the name of the cemetery where it occurs in the Bloomington Municipal Code.

RESOLUTION 83-7-26

To Change the name of the United Presbyterian Cemetery

to

"WHITE OAK CEMETERY"

WHEREAS, on August 11, 1914, the City of Bloomington acquired the property located at 1100 W. Seventh Street, Bloomington, Indiana, and commonly known as the United Presbyterian Cemetery, and more particularly described as follows:

A part of the SW ½ of Section 32, T 9 N, R 1 W, as described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the NW corner of the lot formerly owned by Muirs and Omsley, W of the then town of Bloomington; thence N 17 and 41/100 poles; thence W 45 and 96/100 poles; thence S 17 and 41/100 poles; thence E 45 and 96/100 poles to the point of beginning, containing five (5) acres more or less;

- WHEREAS, Since that date the City of Bloomington has operated and maintained the cemetery as a city cemetery with no church affiliation whatsoever;
- WHEREAS, in the interest of affirming the non-demoninational character of the cemetery, the Board of Public Works desires to rename the cemetery the White Oak Cemetery:
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT:

The United Presbyterian Cemetery located at 1100 W. Seventh Street, Bloomington, Indiana, shall hereafter be named and known as the White Oak Cemetery.

Dated this <u>26th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1983.

ut n Amourah CHAIRMAN HRISOMALOS,

MARTHA ELLEN SIMS

TOBIATHA EAGLESON